
Presented and Approved: July l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva音to Execute Change Order No, 19 of Contract No。

IFB #150030, American Cont「acting and Environmenta音Services lnc“

#21-47

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DiRECTORS

OFTHE

D。C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORI丁Y

丁he Board of Directo「s (“Board”) of the District of CoIumbia Water and Sewe「 Authority (くくthe

Autho「ity”) at its meeting on July l, 2021 upon conside「ation ofajoint use matter, decided by a

VOte Ofeleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Change Orde「 No, 19 ofContract

No. iFB #150030, American Cont「acting and Environmental Services inc,

Be it resoIved that:

The Board of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the CEO/GeneraI Manager to execute Change Order

No. 19 of Contract No. 1FB #150030, Ame「ican Cont「acting and Envi「onmentaI Services inc.

The purpose ofthe contract is to extend the time ofthe contract fo「 416 caiendar-days for which

1 74 caiendar-days are non-COmPenSabie. The $850,000 increase is for compensation (242

days) delays associated with the 「ehab冊ation of RWWPs No. 05,06,07 and O8. The change

Order amount is $850,000.



Presented and Approved: July l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva看to Exercise Award Year and to Approve Funding

forA= Option Years l and 2 of Contract No。 10080, PVS Technoiogies

#21-48

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE

D,C, WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR看TY

The Boa「d of Directors (`~Board”) of the Dist「ict of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (‘`the

Autho「ity’’) at its meeting on JuIy l, 2021 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eIeven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to exercise award year and to approve

funding for a= option years l and 2 ofContract No. 10080, PVS TechnoIogies.

Be it resoIved that:

The Board of Di「ecto「s hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to exercise award year

and to approve funding fo「 ail option yea「s l and 2 0f Cont「act No. 10080, PVS TechnoiogIeS.

The purpose ofthe contract is to continue the suppIy and delivery o伸quid fer「ic chio「ide to DC

Wate「’s Blue PIains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Fac冊y. The contract amount js

$5,450,000.



Presented and Approved: Ju看y l, 2021

SUBJECT: App「oval to Execute Supplementai Agreement No。 01 of

Contract No。 DCFA #489-WSA, AECOM

#21-49

RESO」UTION

OFTHE

BOARD OF D!RECTORS

OFTHE
D。C. WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

丁he Board of Di「ectors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Wate「 and Sewer Authority (“the

Autho「ity”) at its meeting on July l, 2021 upon consideration of a jojnt use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eleven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute SuppIementai Agreement No. 01

Of Contract No. DCFA #489-WSA, AECOM.

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directo「s hereby authorizes the CEO/Gene「aI Manager to execute Supplemental

Ag「eement No. 01 of Contract No. DCFA #489-WSA, AECOM. The pu「pose ofthe

SuPPlementai agreement is to p「ovide funding to support compietion ofthe fulI scope ofwork

under Task Order 3 whjch w用provide constructjon management and related engineering

Services forthe const「uction ofthe Fiitration lnfluent Pumps十10 Rehab冊ation project. The

SuPPiementai ag「eement amount is $1,099,857.



Presented and Approved: July l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva音to Execute Purchase Order Awards for App音e

Ford, inc。, He巾rich F音eet Services, and Criswe○○ Chevro音et

#21-50

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF D!RECTORS

OFTHE
D。C, WATER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

The Board of Directo「s (“Board’’) of the District of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on Juiy l, 2021 upon consideration of a jo而use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eleven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute purchase order awards forAppie

Ford, lnc., He両Ch FIeet Services, and CriswelI Chevrolet.

Be it resoived thatこ

丁he Board of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the CEO/Generai Manager to execute Execute

Purchase OrderAwa「ds forAppIe Fo「d, lnc., He軸ch Fleet Services, and Criswe= Chev「olet,

The purpose ofthe purchase order is to replace essentiaI vehicies which a「e beyond their usefui

冊e, aS We= as acquire new vehjcIes forthe Department of Fleet Management, Pumpjng and

Sewe「 Ope「ations (DPSO), and Fac冊es,丁he pu「chase o「de「 awa「d amount is $3,448,000.



Presented and Approved: July l, 2021

SUBJECTこApprovaI to Execute Contract Awards for Three Base

Years p営us Two Option Years for Contract Nos。

10069’10070’10071’10073, 10074’10075’10076, 10077, Ampcus Inc,

Expeditelnfo Tech, lnc, lnfosys Pub漢ic Services, Layermark, 1nc,

Steliar Services巾c",丁「ipoint Soiutions LLC, Vigilant TechnoIogies,

LLC, Wipro, LLC

#21-51

RESOLUT音ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DiREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Boa「d”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (‘冊e

Authority’’) at its meeting on July l’2021 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a

VOte Of eIeven (1 1) in favo「 and none (0) opposed to execute Contract Awards forthree base

years plus two option years forContract Nos.10069, 10070, 10071, 10073, 10074, 10075,
10076, 10077, Ampcus lnc, Expeditelnfo Tech巾C, Infosys PubIic Services, Laye「ma「k, Inc,

Stellar Services巾C', Tripoint Solutions LLC’Vigi-ant TechnoIogies, LLC, Wipro, LLC.

Be it resoived that:

丁he Board of Directo「s he「eby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute Cont「act

Awards for three base years plus two option years fo「 Contract Nos" 10069, 10070, 10071,

10073・ 10074, 10075, 10076’10077’Ampcus Inc’Expedite-nfo Tech, lnc, lnfosys PubIic

Services・ Layermark巾c, StelIa「 Services, Inc.・ T「ipoint So-utions LLC, Vigi-ant TechnoIogies,

LLC’Wipro, LLC. The pu「pose ofthe contract is to acquire app-ication development firms to

P「OVide as-needed application support services in a「eas such as Work & Asset management,

ERP, Sharepoint’Document Management’etC. These app-ications w用automate many ofthe

Cur「ent manual paper-based processes and enabIe for real-time data sha「ing where the work is

Perfermed" The cont「act amount is $15,000,000.



Presented and Approved: Ju看y l, 2021

SUBJEC丁‥ ApprovaI to Exercise Award Year and to Approve Funding

for Option Years l and 2 of Contract No。 10079, Ca巾er & Carte「

Enterprises lnc。

#21-52

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF D!REC丁ORS

OFTHE
D,C. WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Boa「d”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on July l, 2021 upon consideration of a jojnt use matte「, decided by a

VOte Of eieven (1 1) in favor and none (0) opposed to exercise award year and to approve

funding for Option Years l and 2 ofContract No・ 10079, Ca巾e「 & Carte「 Ente「prises

Inc.

Be it resoIved that:

The Boa「d of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to exercise award year

and to approve funding for Option Years l and 2 of Contract No. 10079, Carter & Carter

Enterpr`SeS lnc. The purpose ofthe contract is to supply and de-ive川quid ferric

Chloride to DC Wate「,s Blue PIains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Fac冊y. The

COntraCt amOunt is $12,550,000.



Presented and Adopted: July l, 2021

SUBJECTこApproval of Reso看ution Autho「izing the A看看ocation of the

Projected FY 2021 Net Cash Su「plus

#21。53

RESOLU丁ION OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE

DIS丁RICT OF COLUMB音A WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHOR看丁Y

丁he Boa「d of Directors (”Board’’) of the District of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewe「 Authority

(一一theAuthority’’) atthe Board meeting held on Juiy l, 2021, uPOn COnSideration ofajoinト

use matterdecided by avote ofeIeven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO aPPrOVe

the fo=0Wing action with respect to the a=ocation of the Projected FY 2021 Net Cash

Surpius of$12,873 M冊on,

WHEREAS, On May 27, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee met to consider the

Preiimina「y year-end revenue and expenditu「e p「o」eCtions for FY 2021 and discuss initiai

OPtions avajiabIe fo「the use ofthe projected year-end surplus, Which projected a FY 2021

net cash surpIus of $12,873 M冊on; and

WHEREAS, On June 24, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee met to conside「 the

PrOjected year-end revenue and expenditure p「ojections for FY 2021 and proposa!s fo「

the use ofd the p「ojected FY 2021 net cash surpIus of$12,873 M冊On; and

WHEREAS, On June 24, 2021, the GeneraI Manage「 recommended to the Finance and

Budget Committee using the FY 2021 projected net cash surpius of $12.873 M冊On aS

fo=ows: 1) Voiunta「y Fu= RepIacement Prog「am - Fund $4・O m冊on to cover the pu帥C-

Side replacement costs based on the increase in number of custome「一initiated lead

Service line repiacements for the yea「; 2) Lead Free DC Program - Fund $2・7 m冊on

needed for program management and overa= project needs including planning for BIock-

by-Biock prog「am and additional funding anticipated to be needed for both the Voluntary

Full Replacement and Lead Free DC Programs in FY 2022; 3) Carry forward $4・5 m帥On

for the pu「chase of vehicles and specia=zed equlPment anticipated to be delivered in FY

2022; and 4) Add $1.673 M冊on 「emaining balance ofthe projected net cash position to

the Cash BaIance fo「 FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, On June 24, 2021 , uPOn f]而her discussion and consideration ofthe Genera!

Manager’s recommendation, the Finance and Budget Committee 「ecommended

a=ocating the FY 2021 net cash surpIus of$12.873 M帥on二1) $4.O M冊on fo「the Vo!unta「y

Fuii Replacement Program in FY 2021, a=ocating; 2) $2.7 M冊on fo「the Lead F「ee DC

P「ogram in FY 2021, 3) car「y foMard $4"5 M冊on fo「 the pu「Chase of vehicies and

SPeCia=zed equipment anticipated to be deIjvered in FY 2022; and 4) adding $1"673

M冊on 「emaining baiance ofthe projected net cash position to the Cash BaIance for FY

2022;and



WHEREAS, uPOn COnSideration of the recommendation of the Finance and Budget
Committee and the Generai Manager, the Board of Directors, uPOn fu巾her conside「ation

and discussion, agreed to take final action 「egarding the ailocation of the Projected FY

2021 Net Cash Surplus of$12.873 M冊on,

NOW THEREFORE BE看T RESOLVED THA丁:

1 ,　丁he Boa「d app「oves al看ocating the projected FY 2021 Net Cash Su「pIus of$12,873

M冊on as fo=ows: 1) $4.O M冊on fortheVoluntary Fu= RepIacement Program in FY

2021, a=ocating; 2) $2.7 M帥on forthe Lead F「ee DC Program in FY2021, 3) carry

forward $4,5 M冊on for the purchase of vehicles and specialized equipment

anticipated to be delivered in FY 2022; and 4) adding $1.673 M冊on remaining

balance ofthe projected net cash position to the Cash BaIance for FY 2022.

2.　The Boa「d directs the Generai Manager to aiiocate the funds as approved no late「

than September 30, 2021.

3.　This resolution is effective immediately,



Presented and Adopted: July l, 2021

Subject: Approva獲to Amend FiscaI Year 2022 Capital Disbursement

in the FY 2O21 - 2030 Capita=mprovement Program

#21-54

RESOLUTION

OFTHE

BOARD OF DtRECTORS

OFTHE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHOR音丁Y

丁he Board of Di「ecto「s (“Board’’) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity,

(``DC Water”) at its meeting on JuIy l, 2021 upon consideration of a joint-uSe matte「,

decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the fo=owing

action with respect to amending the Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Capita=mp「ovement

Program.

WHEREAS, PurSuant tO Resolution #10-76, dated Juiy l, 2010, the Board’s Rate

Stab帥zation Fund PoIicy requires an annua=y updated lO-Year Financiai Pian, Which

includes a lO-Year Capjtal Disbu「sement Plan; and

WHEREAS, On Apri=, 2021, through ResoIution #21-29, the Board approved the
Proposed FY 2021 - 2030 Capita=mp「ovement P「ogram, Which incIudes the Fiscai Year

2021 - 2030 Capita=mprovement Program Disbu「sement Plan totaIing $5,432,489,000,

and reiated Lifetime Budgettota看ing $12,133,115,000; and

WHEREAS, On May 20, 2021 , the EnvironmentaI Quality and Ope「ations Committee was

b「iefed on the Lead Free DC Program and discussed in deta旧he phases ofthe program,

COSt eStimates, aSSumPtions, risks, timelines, Stakeholder engagement and enhancement

OPPOrtunities; and

WHEREAS, On May 27, 2021, the Fjnance & Budget Committee was briefed on the

P「eIiminary FY 2021 year-end revenue and expenditure projections, PrOjected FY 2021

net cash position and considerations fo「 year-end aiiocation to support the Lead F「ee DC

Program and pu「chase ofvehicles to be delivered in FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2021 , through Resolution #21-46, the Boa「d app「oved revision to

the Lead Service Line Repiacement Policy to implement the Lead Free DC Prog「am to

「epIace ai=ead, gaivanized iron and brass service =nes in pub看ic space and p「jvate

P「OPerfy (iffunded) by 2030; and

WHEREASJ On June 24, 2021, the Finance & Budget Comm冊ee was briefed on the

PrQjected FY 2021 net cash position, OVerview of the Lead Free DC Program and
discussed in deta旧he immedjate and longer term funding needs了unding options; and



WHEREAS, On June 24 2021, the Finance and Budget Comm皿ee recommended that

the Board approve the amendment ofthe FY 2022 Capitai Budget in the Fiscai Yea「 2021

- 2030 Capita=mprovement Program from $476,140,000 to $491,270,000 using

$10,630,000 from the capital contingency in the Financia看PIan for the Lead Free DC

Program and $4,500,000 allocated from the projected FY 2021 net cash position for the

purchase of vehicIes to be de=ve「ed in FY 2022; and 「educ-ng the capitai equipment

amount by $10,630,000 in FY 2030 to maintain the Boa「d-adopted Fiscai Yea「 2021 -

2030 Capita=mprovement Program Disbu「Sement Pian totaIing $5,432,489,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THA丁こ

丁he Board hereby approves and adopts amendmen=o the Fiscal Year 2021鵜2030

Capita=mprovement Program totaiing $5,432,489,000 to include amendments to the FY

2022 Capital Budget from $476,140,000 to $491,270,000 using $10,630,000 f「om the

capitai contingency in the Financial Plan fo「the Lead Free DC P「og「am and $4,500,000

a=ocated f「om the p「qiected FY 2021 net cash position for purchase of vehicles; and

reducing the capital equipment amount by $10,630,000 in FY 2030 provided in

Attachment A-1 and as further detailed in Attachment A-1.

This resolution is effective immediately.



>
青
嶋
a
O
ブ
ヨ
の
⊃
〔
>
⊥
‥

>
弓
の
⊃
d
三
の
⊃
〔
s
{
○
「
<
N
O
N
÷
N
0
8
0
a
p
動
〔
a
二
∃
P
○
○
<
①
弓
の
⊃
青
P
○
○
g
「
a
∃

Z
O
Z
 
P
ア
O
n
巾
S
S
「
>
∩
千
一
±
巾
S

<
<
>
S
「
m
W
>
「
巾
R
「
ア
m
>
」
M
巾
Z
「

n
O
M
B
一
Z
m
口
S
巾
W
巾
R
O
<
m
R
[
「
O
W

S
十
〇
R
M
ノ
ミ
>
「
m
R

S
>
Z
∃
>
刀
Y
S
巾
一
ミ
巾
R

く
く
>
「
南
ア

n
A
玉
音
>
「
鴨
方
o
盲
〇
十
S

n
>
P
一
十
>
「
巾
O
⊆
P
M
巾
Z
」

ノ
ミ
>
S
工
一
Z
〇
十
〇
Z
>
O
U
巾
口
U
〇
十

-
e
-
●
〕
〇
　
　
　
二
〇
.
∞
∪
●

○
○
を
さ
∴
∴
ふ
重
量
主

上
.
碧
さ
∴
∴
∴
∴
　
し
害
.
竺
○

こ
.
薄
ふ

>
ロ
○
○
漢
○
○
之
>
漢
の
>
p
∃
A
「
で
R
○
○
ど
亨
雷
S

ふ
.
慣
○
○
∴
∴
∴
生
き
主

十
〇
十
A
○
○
A
P
○
○
>
ト
ロ
U
○
○
南
「
S

ゆ
ふ
ま
、
こ
○
　
○

-
調
.
-
昌
一
ふ
∴
主
三
雪
盲
∴
　
血

調
場
景
寓
主
音
〕
∴
∽

∽
∴
∴
享
玉
露
も
亀



Presented and ApprovedこJu書y l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval of Existing Ut皿y Relocation and Change Order

for Contract No。 4AOC3DL, Verizon

#21-55

RESOLU丁ION

OF THE

BOARD OF D漢REC丁ORS

OFTHE
D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORt丁Y

The Boa「d of Di「ectors (くくBoard”) of the District of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewe「 Autho「ity (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on Juiy l, 2021 upon consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided

by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute the approvai of existing ut冊y

relocation and Change Order for Contract No. 4AOC3DL, Verizon,

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors he「eby authorizes the CEO/Gene「al Manage「 to execute the app「oval of

existing utiiity reIocation and Change Order for Cont「act No. 4AOC3DL, Verizon. The purpose

Of the contract change o「der is to 「eiocate ut輔es that conf=ct with Northeast Bounda「y Tumel

fac冊es at Rhode IsIand Avenue and R Street, N.W, DC Water paid Ve「izon $1,397,607.81 in

advance. The wo「k has been completed. Howeve「, Verizon’s actuaI costs were higherthan

estimated due to fiagging, WOrk area p「OteCtion, Site specific tra冊c controi pians and DDOT

requirements to mob帥ze and demob掴ze each day. DC Wate「 「eceived a bi=ing adjustment of

$519,338.02 bringing the total cont「act value to $1,916,945.83.



Presented and Approved二Ju漢y l, 2021

SUBJEC丁: Approva看to Execute Suppiemental Agreement No。 1 of

Contract No。 DCFA #502-WSA, Mott MacDonaId I&E, LLC

#21-56

RESOLUT看ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D。C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR看丁Y

丁he Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of CoIumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on Juiy l, 2021 upon consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided

by a vote ofsix (6) in favorand none (0) opposed to execute SuppiementAgreement No. 1 of

Cont「act No. DCFA #502-WSA, Mott MacDonaid l&E, LLC,

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/GeneraI Manage「 to execute SuppIementaI

Agreement No. 1 of Contract Noi DCFA #502-WSA, Mott MacDonald I&E, LLC. The pu「pose of

the suppIementaI ag「eement is to provide continuing suppo直Of DC Water’s Lead-F「ee DC

(」FDC) P「Ogram Which w川「eplace a旧ead service Iines in the District by 2030. The scope of

thjs SuppIemental Agreement inciudes the fo=owing services through 12-31-21.

・ P「oject piannlng, design and permitting support, GiS and data management suppo巾and

Project controIs and risk management for Phase 2 ofthe Program

・ Capita=mprovement Pr。ject and Emergency Repair Repiacement Team lead,

Organization and coordination with Overa= LFDC P「og「am

. Lead Pipe RepiacementAssistance Program support for prIVate Only lead seNice

replacement po面On Of the LFDC Program

The suppiemental agreement amount is $2,203,000.



P「esented and Adopted: Juiy l, 2021

Subject: Approval ofAmendments to the Fire Protection Service

Fee Regulations

#21-57

RESOLUT書ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DtRECTORS

OFTHE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AU丁HORI丁Y

The District members of the Board of Di「ecto「s (く`Board’’) ofthe Dist「ict of Coiumbia Water

and SewerAuthority (“the DC Water’’) atthe Boa「d meeting heid on JuIy l, 2021 decided,

in a non」oint use matter, by a vote ofsix (6) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the

fo=owing action with respect to the approvai of the amendments to the Fi「e Protection

Service Fee ReguIations.

WHEREAS, in accordance with D.C. O冊ciai Code §§ 34-2202.03(3), (1 1), and (16), and

ResoIution #1 1-10 (Rtae Setting Policy), DC Wate「 is autho「ized to establishes 「ates, fees

and charges to recove「 the costs to provide services; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with D.C. O冊ciaI Code § 34-2202.03(33), and Memo「andum

Of Unde「standing (MOU) between the DC Water and District ofColumbia Fire Eme「gency

MedicaI Services (FEMS) Department, effective May 3, 2013, DC Water p「ovides Fire

Protection Services to the Dist「ict, including but no=imited to the delive「y of water fo「

firefighting, inspection, maintenance and upgrading of pub=c fire hyd「ants in the Dist「ict

Of Coiumbia; and

WHEREAS, Pu「Suant tO SeCtion 3,O of the MOU, DC Water is 「equired to establish the

amount of the paymentsく’through the DC Rate Making process that appIies to all DC

Water rates and fees and is outlined in the DC MuniciPai Regu看ations’’; and

WHEREAS, the MOU aIso requires the rates to be `十eviewed and 「evisions proposed

eve「y th「ee years th「ough an independent Cost of Services study”, Which are promulgated

in 21 DCMR 4103 (Fire Protection Service Fee); and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Waterand Sewer Rates Committee met on March 23, 2021 to
COnSider the proposai to amend the Fire Protection Service Fee 「egulations; and

WHEREAS, DC Water prepared a Cost of Services Study entitied, “Report Regarding

Fire Services Charges,” dated March lO, 2021, Which, based on the escalation of costs

and past underpayme=tS, the GeneraI Manager recommends maintaining the Fire

Protection Service Fee at Twelve M冊on Five Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Do=ars

($12,527,000) per fjscaI year (FY) for FY 2021, and decreasing the Fire P「otection



Service Fee to EIeven M冊On Five Hundred Th両y Five Thousand DoiIars ($1 1,535,000)

for FY2022, FY 2023, and FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retaii Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for pub=c comment amendments to the Fi「e Protection Service Fee as

PrOPOSed by the General Manager; and

WHEREAS, On Ap「= l, 2021, the Boa「d, through Resolution #21-34, aPP「OVed the

PubIication of the proposed amendments to the Fire Service Protection Fee to be

Pub=shed in the D.C. Register(DCR); and

WHEREAS, On Ap「i! 16, 2021, DC Water pubiished a Notice of P「oposed Rulemaking in

the D.C. Register at 68 DCR 4044 which言f adopted, WOuId decrease the amual Fire

Protection Service Feeto $1 1 ,535,000 perfiscal yearfor FY2022, FY 2023, and FY 2024;

and

WHEREAS, On June 22, 2021, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Comm阻ee met to

COnSider comments 「eceived du「ing the pub=c comment pe「iod and recommendations of

the General Manage「; and

WHEREAS, On June 22, 2021, the Generai Manage「 repo巾ed tha=here were no

COmmentS Submitted in 「esponse to the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and

recommended pub"shing a Notice of Fina看Ruiemaking as proposed; and

WHEREAS, On June 22, 2021, the DC Reta= Water and Sewer Rates Committee
「ecommended to the Boa「d, majntaining the amuaI Fj「e Protectjon Service Fee at

$12,527,000 fo「 FY 2021 and dec「easing the amuaI Fire Protection Service Fee to

$11,535,000 perfiscai yearfor FY2022, FY 2023, and FY2024; and

WHEREAS, uPOn COnSideration of the Cost of Service Study, the recommendations of
the General Manager and the DC Reta= Wate「 and Sewe「 Rates Committee, the District

members ofthe Board of Directors, uPOn further consideration and discussion, agreed to

take finai action to amend the annuai Fire Protection Service Fee to dec「ease the annual

Fire P「otection Service Fee from $12,527,000 to $1 1 ,535,000 perfjscal yearfor FY 2022,

FY2023, and FY 2024.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.　The Board finds that DC Water’s Cost of Services Study entitied, “Report

Regarding Fire Services Cha「ges,” dated Ma「ch lO, 2021言ustifies maintiaing the

Fire P「otection Service Fee in FY 2021 and decreasing i=o $11,535,000 fo「 FY

2022, 2023 and 2024 and amending 21 DCMR § 4103 (Fire Protection Service

Fee) as provided below:



4103　　　FiRE PROTECTION SERVICE FEE

4103.1　Effe∋Ctive October l, 2021, the DistrictofCoiumbia sha= be charged the

Fire Protection Service Fee of Eleven M冊on Five Hundred Th血y Five

丁housand DoIIars ($11,535,000) each fiscaI year for fire p「otectjon

Service言nc!uding, but no=imited to the deIivery of water fiows for

firefighting as weil as maintaining and upgrading public fire hydrants in

the Dist「ict of Columbia, Pius the cost of fire hydrant inspections

Perfo「med by the DC Fire and Emergency MedicaI Services,

4103・2　The fee may be examined every three years to determine ifthe fee is

Su冊cient to recoup the actuai costs for providing this service,

4103,3 In the event the actual costs are not being recouped, the Dist「ict of

CoIumbia shaIi pay the d肺e「ence and the fee wi= be app「opriately

adjusted pursuant to the 「ulemaking process.

4103.4 ln the event the costs paid by the District of Coiumbia exceed DC

Wate「’s actuai costs, the fee sha=　be adjusted pursuant to the

rulemaking process.

The Gene「a! Manage「 is authorized to take a= steps necessa「y in his judgement

and as othervise requi「ed to pubiish the Notice of Final Ruiemaking in the D.C.

Register, effective October l , 2021.

This resoIution sha= be effective immediateIy.


